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10 Plaintiff, COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF CIVIL
RIGHTS and OTHER WRONGS :

12 : Vs. : Jury Trial Demanded

BERKELEY POLICE OFFICERS: )
14 || Kelley, #12; Cummings, #34; White, #50; )
and John & Jane Doe, Nos.1-X; and )
15 | The CITY of BERKELEY, California, )
. )
16 Defendants. )
)
17
18
INTRODUCTION
19 jj- .
20 1. This is a Complaint for violation of civil righ‘ts; assault and battery, false arresi and

21 {| negligent supervision of employees in the Berkeley Police Department. It arises from the
22 || wrongful and arbitrary sei'z‘ure of plaintiff by the defendant officers, gratuitously and heédlessly
23 || interrupting a musical performance b}{ plaintiff and others. Plaintiff was the leader of a musical
24 || ensemble which participated in a Mardi Gras parade on Telegraph Avenue in Berkeley, during

| 25 || which he was arbitraﬁly set upon by several members of the Berkeley Police Department, taken
26. roughly to the ground, stomped, handcuffed, threatened with a large knife, and held in custody
27 | all for no reason and without justification, to his severe injury, including to his professional

"28 {l reputation, and other substantial loss, and in violation of his basic ri ghts.
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2. As aresult of this gratuitous mayhem, clearly cartied out ‘maliciously and sadistically
for the very purpose of causing harm’, the plaintiff has apparently suffered permanent injury and
re-linjury to his left shoulder and arm, seriously impairing his ability to play drums, piano, and
other instruments, and thereby gravely and it seems permanently compromising his ability to earn
his living and pursue his art, all in violation of his fundamental rights under the United States and
Ca]ifomié Constitutions, and the laws and common law of the State of California.
JURISDICTION & VENUE

3. This Court has jurisdiction based on the California Constitution, Articlé 1, Secs. 1, 7,
12 and 13, by way of the Caiifornia Civil Code, Sec.52.1 et seq. Secs. 43, 1708 and 3333 of the
Civil Code; and the common law of California with respect to Assauit and Battery, faise arrest
and Negligent Supervision of Public Employees. Plaintiff was required to and did file an
Adminisirative Claim under Sec. 910 of the Cal. Government Code, which was denied or
allowed to ves't. Venue is proper in this Court because the parties reside or are employed in the
County and the events in question occurred here.

PARTIES

4. Plaintiff. Plaintiff J. HADLEY LOUDEN is an adult citizen of the United States and

the State of California and a resident of Oakland, California

| 5. Defendants. Defendants are members of the Berkeley Police Department, including
Officers Keliey, #12; Cummings, #34; White, #50; together with others who participated in the
assault and responsible supervisors and commanders, named here as John Does, whose true
names will by incorporated herein when they become known.
STATEMENT OF FACTS.

6. Plaintiff was marching in the 2009 Mardi Gras parade, on February 24, 2009, in a
group of musicians who were performing as part of the celebration. He was wearing a large set
of drums and cymbals on a harness around his upper body and strapped over his shoulders and
around his wéist; ahd he was smoking a hand-rolled marijuana cigarette, for which he had a
proper doctor's recommendation. Defendant Kelley approached him and demanded the cigarette.

Plaintiff bridled, explaining that his possession was legal, and turned away.

2




7. As he moved off, defendant Cummings, riding a bicycles, rammed into plaintiff from
the side, without warning, injuring him and damaging his instruments; whereupon plaintiff
turned back to defendant Kelley and handed her the cigarette. As he did so, a number of other
Berkeley officers suddenly surrounded the plaintitt, grabbed him and threw him to the ground.
Several of them kneeled and stood on top of him, kicking, stomping and pressing his face and
body into the pavement, while handcuffing him. The defendant officers stomped him in the back
with boots, twisted his arms and handcuffed him improperly and painfully, and threatened him
with a large knife which they then used to needlessly and roughly cut his drum harness straps.
Plaintiff put up no resistance whatsoever—notwithstanding the false statements by defendants in
their reports of the incident—and he warned the defendants that he had a prior injury to his arm,
with screws holding the bone. This was ignored, at best. |

8. Plaintiff was transported to jail by defendant White, who refused to fix the handcuffs,
which other defendants had sadistically fastened on cross-ways, as tightly as possible so as tio
cause maximum pain, despite piaintiff's urgent pleas; and left him locked in a room at the station
with the cuffs still tightly on for close to an hour after they arrived. Plaintiff was held in custody
for some eight hours and then released without charge. His arm was seriously re-injured; he
suffered serious abrasions, requiring medical care, on hands, elbows, knees and face, and painful
bruises and sprains which took months to heal; all for no cause or reason other than t_he .
defendants’ unbridled, gang-style aggression and sadism. In addition, the plaintiff was publicly
and gratuitously shamed by defendants by being pﬁblicly manhandled and arrested, also causing
him financial and other loss.

9. Despite the absence of any grounds for his arrest, and the fact ﬂl&t he was released
without charge, defendants vindictively caused an “Arrest Notification” to be served on his
employer and otherwise publicly issued, resulting in harm (o plaintiff's professional reputation
and jeopardy to his ability to earn a living.

| 10. The plaintiff's expressive end associational rights under Article One, Secs. 1.and 2 of
the California Constitution were ﬂegrantly violated by defendants; his quality of life has been

greatly diminished; he now lives in fear of arbitrary action by mentally or emotionally
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unbalanced and poorly supervised police officers such as these defendants, and he has endured
and continues to endure great pain and suffering as a result of the defendants’ wrongful and
arbitrary assault on him and related wrongs.

PLAINTIFF’S CAUSES OF ACTION,

One. Violation of Civil and Constitutional Rights: Unreasonable Seizure. The

vicious, totally unprovoked and unjustified assault on the plaintiff described abové. together with
his arrest and forcible handcuffing on no legal grounds whatsoever, violated his fundamental
rights under Sections 1 and 13 of Article One of the California Constxtutlon entitling hlm to
Judgment against defendants for compensatory damages.

Two. Vielation of Civil and Constitutional Rights: Freedom of Speech and

Association; and Privacy. The actions of all the defendants, in assaulting and arresting him,
and tormenting him with tight handcuffs, all arbitrarily and without cause or Justification, and so
punishing and retaliating against him ph_ysiéally, likewise deprived plaintiff of fundamental
rights of association and free expression, and Privacy, under Secs.1 and 2 of Afticle One of the
California Constitution, aiso entitling him to judgment against the defendants, and damages.

Three. California Civil Code Secs. 51.7 and 32.1. The acts in violation of his

Constitutional rights described above further entitle the plaintiff to recover compensatory and
punitive damages against the individual defendants, plus a liquidated civil penalty of $25,000 for
each violation of his rights, and attorneys fees, under the provisions of Secs. 51 7,52, and 52.1 of
the California Civil Code, and agains{ the City & County in respondeat superior

Four. Commeon Law The beating and detention likewise entitle the plaintiff to
judgment under state tort law, and damages, against the responsible defendants, and the City in
respondeat, for assault and battery—including against defendant White, of the tight
handculfs—and false arrest.

Five. Negligent Supervision of Police Personnel. The detendant supervisors and
commanders were negligent, grossly negligent and deliberately indifferent to plaintiff's rights in
(not) carrying out their supervisory responsibilities, particularly with respect to enforcement of

laws regarding possession and use of mari juana after passage of Proposition 21 5, and also use of
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